The 162 

fiduciary organization shall approve the application only if: 163 

(a)  The individual has gross household income from all 164 

sources for the calendar year preceding the year in which the 165 

application is made which does not exceed one hundred eighty-five 166 

percent (185%) of the federal poverty level; and 167 

(b)  Individual household net worth at the time the IDA 168 

account is opened does not exceed Ten Thousand Dollars 169 

($10,000.00) disregarding the primary dwelling and one (1) motor 170 

vehicle owned by the household.